

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1389 of 2018****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/1837/2012****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1389 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO.****2 of 2025****In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 1 of
2025****In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1389 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR SET ASIDE ABATEMENT) NO. 3****of 2025****In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1389 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 4 of 2025****In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1389 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO.****5 of 2025****In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR BRINGING HEIRS) NO. 4 of
2025****In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1389 of 2018**

=====

**SHANTABEN D/O BHIKHABHAI KHUSHALBHAI W/O
MAGANBHAI PATEL & ORS.****Versus****RAMANBHAI BHAGUBHAI & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR NM KAPADIA(394) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,1.1,2,2.1,2.2****GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6****MR AB MUNSHI(1238) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2****MR HR PRAJAPATI(674) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2****MR JITENDRA M PATEL(620) for the Respondent(s) No. 3****RULE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 10,7,8,9**

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL****and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY**

Date : 16/04/2026

**ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

The matters are posted on **28.04.2026** at **02:30 PM**.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

SAHIL S. RANGER